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Col .. JtttaCbarya 

('lhri Indrajit Gupta: I Shri Shree Narayan Du: 
Sbri Bibbutl Misbra: i Sh~ S. M. Banerjee: 
Shrl D. C. Sharma: 

I Shri Bishanchander Seth: 
SlIrimati Renn 

l Chakravartt)": 

W'lll file Prime Minister be pleased 
'to state: 

(a) whether it is a lact tl:at Col. 
'Bhattacharya has not yet filed an 
appeal against his conviction by the 

· Pakistani Military Tribunal; and 

(b) if so, whether Government are 
satisfied that Col. Bhattacharya 15 not 
lacking in financial and legal assis-
tance for purposes of appeal? 

'Jhe Minister of State in the Min-
istry of External Alralrs (Shrimati 
Lakshml Menon): (a) No, Sir, Our 
information is fIlat Lt. CoL Bhatta-
charya filed his appeal on April 19 
against his conviction by the Pakistan 
Special Military Tribunal. 

.Ib) Does not arise. 

Dr. L. M. Slnghvl: Are there any 
'cases which have come within the 
notit'e of the Government in whil'h 
pol:t'ical prosecution is being launched 
against Indian nationals in Pakistan 

· on political grounds lor political 
· motivation? 

Shrlmati Lakshmi l\lenon: have 
already stated 'in the original answer 
tor what reasons they were detained 
there, 

Shrl Hem Barua: In view of the 
fact that 'Indians are being kidnapped 
from the border even though they 'll"e 
within our territory as Col. Bhatta-
charya was kidnapped, may 1 know 
1\'hether all of them are prosecuted 
etc., and not released or some of tbem 
art:. liquidated? 

Shrlmatl Lakshml Menon: IJIqui-
. dated? 

Mr. Speaker: Out of those that 
. are taken prisoners, has the Govern-

ment any information that some 
them are liquidateii? 

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: No, Sir. 
there is no liquidation. When these 
things come to our notice we take up 
the matter either through the State 
Government with the East Pakistan. 
Government or through our High 
CGmmission. 

Shri Nath Pal: The hOIl. Minist~ 
stated that among the prisoners held 
there are some who are held Olt 
charges of espionage. May I know the 
number of these persons and also whe-
ther the normal practice of inter-
national law of informing the State 
whose citizens are charged with 
espionage was at all followed b7' 
Pakistan in their cases? 

Shrimatl Laksbmi ~lellon: I ha.,e 
not got definite figures of those who 
are convicted for espionage except 
the case of Col. Bhattacharya, in whiCh 
case also it was proved that hI' W. 
not convicted for espionage. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: I IIDl 
Ilsldng a supplementary on S.Q. 538. 
Now that Col. Bhattacharya has beea 
absolved of the charge of espionage, 
may I know whether Government I. 
taklng up his case at a higher level. 
as was promised by the Law Minister 
In December 1961? 

The Prime Minister and Min.lster '" 
External Alrairs and Minister '" 
Atomlc Energy (Shrl Jawabarlal 
Nehru): Government have assisted 
him in various ways, He has now 
appealed against his conviction. I 
don't quite see what our government 
=an do. In fact, Government taking 
up the case directly may well pre-
judice the chances of his appeal being 
favourably considered, be:ause hi. 
appeal is not on legal grounds but for 
other reasons. Government IS helping 
him. Over and above titat, it is not 
clear as to what we can do at the 
moment. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know 
whether it is a fact that out of the 
six persons who are detained in jail. 
five persons are ftshermen who wpre 
kind napped from Indian -oil aDd 
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apall from Col. Bhatta::ilarya Shrl 
Paritosh Daa, who has re:el1l1y been 
kidnapped, is also there? 

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: It is very 
dim cult for me to answer Lhis qut'5tion 
cor!'ectly unless I know tl:e Ilnmes of 
ehe persons concerned. 

Shri S. M. Banarjee: I am rl.!ferrin, 
te the five fishermen; I :10 not know 
their names. 

Shrimatl Lakshml Menon: I bave 
got here the whole list ill p~rsol\s wllO 
were arrested and kept in jail :llld the 
tel'JllS of imprisonment. '5jnce the 
Iist only says "persons belonging to 
one country in detention in ,he other 
country" if I know the names, I can 
give the information easay. 

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May J 
kncow whether our Government gives 
any help to those peo;lIe who are 
arrested on charges of espionage? 

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Those 
pe()ple who are arrested and (n:1"ic-
ted are in Pakistan jail. 1 do not 
knew what kind of help this Govern-
ment can give them. 

Metric system of Measuremeat 

°629. Shrl Indrajlt Gupta: Will the 
Mini~ter of Commerce and Industry 
be pleased to state: 

. (a) whether it is a fact that a 
number of Government departments 
bave not yet adoptEd the metric 
system of measurement; 

(b) whether this is creating confu-
sion in several branches of trade and 
industry which supply . Government 
orders; and 

(c) whether steps will be taken to 
ensure that requirements of inter-
~onnected raw materials and finished 
products are quoted in only one 
system of measurement? 

The Mluister 01 Industry In the 
Ministry of Commerce and Industry 
(Shrl Kauungo): (a) to (c). All 
major Government Departments and 
public undertakings, espeCially those 
like the Railways, Posts and Tele-
478 (Ai) LSD-2. 

graphs, Custom:. am.d E~~isjl Depart.-
ments, and Import and EXJ)ort Trade 
Controls, which ha'8l dealings with 
the public Trade ,and 'lndustcy, .• U. 
adopted the mertie SYtlWDl ip 
their transactions. In lI"cb .. ~~" 
sactions quantities ~d . prices 
are generaJy expressed lin me-
tric units. Tha adop<iQn of metr~, 
system in Engineering departmerHft 
in the design .of various articles and 
in specifications for materl,als ~ no, 
complete, and is bound: to ·take time. 
Even here, steady progress is bema 
made. 

Sbri IndraJlt Gupta: Is the Minis-
ter awa·re of the fact that· the r 1»-
ways and the Directorate General .. , 
Supplies and Dispos!I"ls are cOntiriUo< 
ing to place orders for bolts aDd null 
in inches and not in millimetre? 

Shri Manubhai Shah: That ·is tcie. 
~ecause there are certain . incliiltrill 
which are still continuing to il)sist Oil 
that. But the majority of industria.l 
units are switching over ,to the metric 
system. There is bound to b4t soIll,t 
over-lapping for the next few year .. 

Sbrl Indrajlt Gupta: I.· the .~ 
ter aware of the fact that raw maa.-
rials to the manufacturers are sup. 
.. ,,~d in the new metric· ays", 
whereas orders have been plac:ecl 
under the old system and this.~ 
creating a great deal of confus.ien? 

Shrl Manubhai Shah: We have 
issued special instructions to the steel 
indl,lstry to roll in inches wherever 
necessary for the trade and indus~. 
Because, as the HOuse will appreciate. 
there are old machines which are 
built to the inch system. Far th~ 
the steel has got to be rolled in inch 
system. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Doe. 
the Government know or has It been 
brought to the notice of the Govern-
ment that when the Durgapur steel 
plant was being put up, this ver'; 
question arose that there will b. 
confusion between inches and the 
metric system and even at that tima 
it was insisted that it should be IQ 
the metric system and not in inches' 
Now how do you propose to cha~ 




